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Pollution in Metropolitan Cities

727 SHRI K PRADHANI Wil the
Mumster ot WORKS AND HOUSING
AND SUPPLY AND REHABILITA-
TION be pleased to state

(a) what are the nameg of the
Metropohitan cities including Delln
where pollution of water and awr is
posing growng danger;

(b) whethey environmental factors
are responsible for incidence of cancer
to the extent of 90 per cent, and

(cy if so0, what preventive measu.es
Government of India propose to take
i this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILI-
TATION (SHRI RAM KINKAR). (a)
to (¢) A statement is laid on the
Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) There 15 indication of growing
water and air pollution in Metropoli-
tan cities in varymng degrees,

(b) Experiments have shown that
large proportion of cancers are related
to individual’s personal environment
and the environment around the person
during work end rest. The percentage
Would vary in different regions of the
country from §0 to 80:

(c) As a first step towards control
o environmental pollution the Water
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(Prevention and Control of Pollution)
Act, 1974, wag enacted. Under this
Act Water Pollution Control Boards
have been set up in various States in
the country to tackle the water pollu-
tion problem To control air pollution
the Government has already introduced
the Air (Pevention and Control of
Pollution) Bill, 1878, in the Parliament,
which 15 at present under the consider.
ation of a Joint Committee of both the
Houses

As far as the environmenta]l factors
causing cancer are concerned various
epidemiological studieg  bhave been
undertaken in various parts of the
country The harzards of usage of
different substances have been inti-
mated to the authoritiegs concerned for
taking up suitable measures 1n the
primary prevention of cancer

SHRI K PRADHANI: May I know
from the hon Minister whether all the
States including Orissa have constitut-
ed the Water Pollution Control Boards
and 1f so, what action they have taken
so fare to prevent water pollution?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT) The reasons which cause
water pollution are indusirial eftluents
and domestic sewage They happen
practically in every State The steps
that we have taken are we have alrea-
dy passed Water Pollution Act during
1874, and during December 1977, we
passed the Cess Act tco, so that these
Boardg which are looking after these
problems are provided with proper
funds Very recently, on Air Pollu-
tion slso a new Bill has been introduc-
ed

MR. SPEAKER: His
whether all the
the Boards

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Most of
the Stateg have formed the Boards
The remaining 8tates are being persu-
aded to adept this Act. There are only
three Stales remaming and they amp
also going to fall in line with others.

question is
States have formed
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MR. SPEAKER: He asked whether
Omnssa has formed the Board.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: No.
Orissa has not yet formed the Board.

SHRI K. PRADHANL: In his answer
the hon. Minister has stated:

“The hazards of usage of different
substances have been intimated o
the authorities concerned for taking
up suitable measures In the primary
prevention of cancer.”

What are those hazardous substan-
ces and what action has been taken
after the passing of the Water Pollu-
tion Bill?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKIIT, It is con-
sidered that micro and macro environ-
menial causes result in cancer. Micro
environmental causes are those which
are within one’s individual body. The
things which have been held 1o be res-
ponsible for this are:

Use of Kangri in Kashmir, which
causes abdominal skin cancer,

Chewing of tobacco and betel quid,
which 1s associated with a high inoi-
dence of oral cancer,

Food habits, using edible oils, during
the processing of which hazardous
contaminants such as solveni residues
or accidenlal contaminanis like arge-
mone are added,

excess consumptirn of alcoholic bever-
ages, cigarette smoking and even
excess exposure to sunlight, which may
cause sking cancer.

There are number of
like. ..

MR. SPEAKER: What are the envi-
ronmental causes?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: In the
technical jargon, I said: “Micro and
Macro environmental causes”. Macro
enviroomental causes are the ones
which you have referred to, While air
pollution is caused by emission of
gaseous and particulate matter from
the industries as well as automobile

other things
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exhausts, water pollution is caused
due to discharge of industrial effu-
ents and domestic sewage.

SHRI R. K. MHALGI: May I know
from the hon. Minister the centres in
various parts of the country where
epidemiological studies are being
carried out at preseni?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT. It has
been categorised. A few studieg con-
ducted by the National Environmental
Engincering Rsearch Institute, Nagpur
during 1977-78 indicate the maximum
levels of Sulphur Dioxide in cilies like
Bembay, Calcutta, Delhi and Madras.
Then the Indian Council of Medical
Research has  reported that a large
proporiion of cancers are relateg to
micro and macro environmental
causes. Now, this 1s a  sori of very
general thing. But the fact is that re-
latively little 1s kncwn, however, of
the effects of low expcsure to a large
number of carcinogenic factors, such
as is imphed i1n the carcinogenic haz-
ard associated with environmenital
pollution. Then there 15 one substance
which 1s called Peroxy acyl mtrate
(PAN) and some benezene compounds
can cause cancer if they are inhaled in
sufficient doses. Benz Pyrene is now
considered as indicator chemical
whose presence in ambient air above
a certain concentrations is considered
ag carcinogenic threat. There is no
systematic measurements of concen-
trations of Benz Pyrene,..

MR. SPEAKER: All hypothetical
questions.. .

SHRI R. K. MHALGI. Sir, my ques-
tion has not been replied to.

SHR] SIKANDAR BAKHT: The
National Environmental Engineering
Research Institute Nagpur, has carried
out a study of the levels of Sulpher
Dioxide only.

SHRI KRISHNACHANDRA HAL-
DER; Sir, all of us know that in West
Bengal both the Ganges and Damodar
rivers are flowing and both the sides of
these two rivers are the Industrial
belts, So the waters of both these
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nvers get polluted. I would lLke to
know whether in  co-ordination with
the State Government, the Central
Gevernment has any scheme to pre-
vent the water pollution of these two
nvers 1n West Bengal

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Sir, the
State Board itself is looking after the
control of water poilution in these two
TIVErS.

nrodt o wdy & wrow weg waw ¥
wreaTet o wgelt % et

*731. ot wawwTw AN W
a1 g wite fewrf wat 9g aand =t
Fr w4 e

(%) 7 wrdw & fam 7
T qAN ¥ ARTAT A FAY F wI0r
ar q4T TN F TG F4 7 A
2.

(o) #fx g, & gad waEET
arem g famr w fear wrer
@, A

(7) & 1 FF ¥ fag g
e FeH I W @ ?

THE. MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISETRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRATAP
SINGH) (a) All stocks of paddy
offerec by the producers and conform-
ing to the prescribed gpecifications are
being purchased at the support price.
Rice stocks due from millers as levy
are also being lLifted by the Food Cor-
poration of India 1n full Besides,
voluntary offers by Rice Millers of
Stocks over and above theiwr levy dues
are also being accepted subject io the
avallability of godown space. As on
11th April 1978, the total procurment
in the State comes to 8,160 tonnes of
Paddy against a bare 431 tonnes in the
corresponding period  of last khanf
Marketing season of 1977-718. A
Quantity of 2,44.804 tonnes of rice has

been procured thus year agamnst 1,569,379

in the corresponding period of last
markefing season

(b) and (c) Do not arise

oY weewrs gRCw w4 ;Y
agRT 7 9 g7 foor @, e afw
@ & 1 goma, g, s go dre
¥ forarY ¥ g faar svar § oY fae-
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Folower gaw ¥ faw oA
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ey T 3F E | qE AETI Y ORAY
g ¥ wadY wgew 7 98 MAAT AraAr
g i aer ax Wt & faaw § feaar
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@iz F7 & | zq fan feara €Y a2F
¥ arvare faemrgz mar @Ay &)
7T fa¥ ¥ 9 60, 65 AT 66 FIQ
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